

No. 49067-6-II

Lewis County 14-1-00509-6

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

FELICIA BARNES,

Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
LEWIS COUNTY

---

The Honorable James W. Lawler, Judge

---

*BRIEF OF RESPONDENT FELICIA BARNES*

---

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879  
Counsel for Respondent

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE  
1037 Northeast 65<sup>th</sup> Street, #176  
Seattle, Washington 98115  
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ISSUES PRESENTED IN RESPONSE. . . . . 1

B. RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 1

    1. Procedural Facts. . . . . 1

    2. Testimony at trial. . . . . 2

C. ARGUMENT. . . . . 6

    THE STATE FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE  
    TO PROVE POSSESSION WITH INTENT AS REQUIRED AND  
    THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING THE  
    MOTION FOR ARREST OF JUDGMENT. . . . . 6

D. CONCLUSION. . . . . 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

State v. Lane, 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995)..... 13

State v. Longshore, 141 Wn.2d 414, 5 P.3d 1256 (2000)..... 7, 8

State v. Montgomery, 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2005). . . . . 13

State v. Randecker, 79 Wn.2d 512, 487 P.2d 1295 (1971). . . . . 8

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

State v. Chouinard, 169 Wn. App. 895, 282 P.3d 117 (2012), review denied, 176 Wn.2d 1003 (2013). . . . . 8-9

State v. Cote, 123 Wn. App. 546, 96 P.3d 410 (2004). . . . . 8, 10

State v. George, 146 Wn. App. 906, 193 P.3d 693 (2008). . . . . 9, 10

State v. Hagler, 74 Wn. App. 232, 872 P.2d 85 (1994)..... 8

State v. Huynh, 107 Wn. App. 68, 26 P.3d 290 (2001).... 7, 11-13, 17, 18

State v. Hystad, 36 Wn. App. 42, 671 P.2d 793 (1983)..... 8

State v. Robbins, 68 Wn. App. 873, 846 P.2d 585 (1993)..... 8

State v. Zunker, 112 Wn. App. 130, 48 P.3d 344 (2002), review denied, 148 Wn.2d 1012 (2003)..... 10

FEDERAL AND OTHER STATE CASELAW

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).... 6

RULES, STATUTES, CONSTITUTION AND OTHER

Art. I, § 21. . . . . 13

Art. 1, § 3.. . . . 6

CrR 7.4.....	1, 6, 7, 11, 12, 18, 20
Fourteenth Amend..	6
RCW 69.50.401(1) . . . . .	1, 8
RCW 69.50.401(2)(b). . . . .	1
RCW 69.50.434(1).. . . . .	1
Sixth Amend. . . . .	13
